
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIX – NO. 42
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, October 21, 2023

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

ALLEN, Marion L. Sheila Cameron (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Marion Leone Allen)			 250 Water Street
Summerside			 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

ARSENAULT, Mary Melvina	 Michelle Pronesti (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mississauga	 Lesley O’Brien (EX.)	 250 Water Street
ONT			 Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

BAGLOLE, Elvira	 Beverley Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

BEVAN, David Glendon	 Joel Ives (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Glendon David Bevan)			 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

BIRT, Douglas James	 Stephanie Lynn Birt (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Covehead			 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1488	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

BRYENTON, Wallace	 Debra Grigg (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

CURLEY, George Francis	 Stephen Curley (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Raymond 			   494 Granville Street
Charlottetown			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

HUTT, Gertrude Edna	 Brian Stuart Hutt (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Alberton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

LECKY, Virginia Hall	 W. Steven Lecky (EX.)	 Lecky Law
North Bedeque	 J. Lawrence Lecky (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

MacDONALD, Ernest James	 Stephen MacDonald (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford	 Mary Ellen MacDonald (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

MacDONALD, Grant Donald 	 Roderick “Rod” David	 Cox & Palmer
	 Leonard		  MacDonald (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

MacMILLAN, Calvin Harold	 Amber MacMillan (EX.)	 Amber MacMillan 
Freetown	 April Dugay (EX.)	 262 Boswell Crescent 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

McINNIS, Rodney Bernard	 Matthew James McInnis (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Anglo Tignish	 Susan McBride (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1489

MOIR, Shirley Harriet	 Daryl Moir (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
White Sands			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

PATON, Margaret Mildred	 Elva Jane MacKeen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

RIPLEY, Richard Arthur	 Patricia A. Ripley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

SMITH, Harry Thomas	 Shelley Ann Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

SOMERS, Charles William	 Anita Conohan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Georges			   4A Riverside Dirve
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

KEATS, Victor John	 Office of the Public Trustee	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  Public and Official Guardian	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

PHINNEY, James Neil	 Christine McLaughlin (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Pittsfield			   10 Pownal Street 
Maine, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)*

HAMILTON, Ola B. 	 John MacDonald (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Ola Beatrice Hamilton)	 Neil MacDonald (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 14, 2023 (41 – 2)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1490	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

KERWIN, Linda Mary	 Margaret Jean Arsenault (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 14, 2023 (41 – 2)

PERRY, Pamela Anne	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  Public and Official Guardian	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
October 14, 2023 (41 – 2)

RAMSAY, Alton Ernest	 Debra Ramsay (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 14, 2023 (41 – 2)

REID, Rita Odile	 Charles Allan Reid (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Suffolk			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 14, 2023 (41 – 2)

SCOTT, Alden Melvin Pierce	 Hazel Walsh Scott (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Clyde River			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 14, 2023 (41 – 2)

AITKEN, Albert MacIntosh	 Alan A. Aitken (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 P. Marlene MacKenzie (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

BELL, Elva	 Gregory Bell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Elva Minnie Bell)			   4A Riverside Drive
Murray River, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

CARPENTER, Evelyn Mary	 Scott Carpenter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Isobel			   347 Church Street
Brooklyn			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1491

DUNCAN, Florence Marie	 Jennifer Nichol (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Marie Florence Duncan)			   65 Water Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

HANKS, Priscilla Webster	 Emily May Owens (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Tyngsborough, MA			   65 Water Street
U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

HOGG, Robert A. Claire (aka	 Dwayne Marvin Hogg (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 Robert Alexander Claire Hogg)	 Tammy Lynn Hogg (EX.)	 193 Arnett Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

KELLY, Caroline E. 	 Keir John Kelly (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Carrie Elizabeth Kelly)			   250 Water Street
Elmsdale, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

MacDONALD, Reta Annie	 John “Owen” MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Julie Lynne MacDonald (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

MORRISON, Julie Ann	 Lennox George Merton Embree	 Cox & Palmer
Trail		  (EX.)	 347 Church Street
British Columbia			   Alberton, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

MYERS, Helen Edna	 Darrell Myers (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

PINEAU, George Allen	 Stacey Cudmore (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1492	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

SMITH, Orville Richard	 John Richard Morton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Johnstone (aka Orville R.J. Smith			   97 Queen Street
	 and Orville Richard Johnston Smith)			   Charlottetown, PE
New Glasgow, Queens Co., PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

STEWART, Edith Emma	 Neil David Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Amherst	 Theodore Chiasson (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Cumberland Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

HOOD, Allan Joseph Ernest	 Stephen Joseph Hood (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miscouche			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

MacAULAY, Theresa Helen	 Lemuel MacAulay (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

COMPTON, Leland Grant	 Mitchell Lea Compton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cascumpec			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

KURIAL, Richard Gordon	 Joseph Velaidum (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

LAMBIE, Leslie Lee	 Kenneth Lambie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris West			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

MacKEY, Roland Linus	 Claude Anthony MacKey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1493

SMITH, David Laird	 Mary Gardsmith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

STORDY, Kent Eldon	 Nicholas William Stordy (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Alesha Maria Casey (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

McGUIGAN, Garth	 Allan McGuigan (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

RUBISCH, Susan Maria	 Christel Rubisch (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

BLACKETT, John P. 	 Wanda Ching (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris	 Scott Blackett (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

GOODWIN, Thomas Brown	 The Bank of Nova Scotia 	 Cox & Palmer
Darnley		  Trust Company (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

MacRAE, Jean Margaret	 MD Private Trust Company	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jean M. MacRae and		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
	 Jean MacRae) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Halifax, Nova Scotia
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

OLIVER, Joseph Carl	 Joan A. Pougnet (EX.)	 Joan A. Pougnet
	 (aka Joseph C. Oliver)	 M. Grace Losier (EX.)	 4 Fourth Street
Saint John			   Grand Bay-Westfield, NB
New Brunswick
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1494	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

POWERS, Dennis Joseph	 Rhonda Frances Powers (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Alberton			   65 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

FRIZZELL, Thane Alder	 Adele Heckman (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Springfield West			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

GILLIS, Donald Urban	 Blair Dunn (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

MacDONALD, Catherine	 Darcy James MacDonald (AD.)	 Darcy James MacDonald
	 Gertrude			   7225 Ogden Road South East
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Calgary, AB
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

BEST, John David	 Andrew Dale Best (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tryon			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

DIAMOND, Estella “Marie” 	 Rosa “Dianneˮ Diamond (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Stratford	 Linda Joyce Diamond (EX.)	 P.O. Box 1056
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

FRIZZELL, Irving	 Allan Frizzell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Irving Prowse Frizzell)	 Glenn Frizzell (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Charlottetown	 Dean Frizzell (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE 
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

JOHNSON, Douglas Lloyd	 Tracey Ann Geddes (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Calgary			   80 Grafton Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1495

MacAULAY, Geraldine Mary	 Lawrence LeClair (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin
Charlottetown			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

O’REILLY, Nancy Jean Gordon	 Julie Monique Pankow (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Brentwood Bay			   494 Granville Street
British Columbia			   Summerside, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

SAGE, Joseph Douglas	 Denise V. Seegal Darrow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Paxton			   97 Queen Street
Commonwealth of Massachusetts			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

MacLENNAN, Dorothy Ann	 Natasha Hedges (AD.)	 Natasha Hedges
Charlottetown			   2211 Church Road
Queens Co., PE			   Hunter River, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

BUCHANAN, Faye	 Grant Harold Buchanan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Faye Sandra Buchanan)	 Gary Gorrill Buchanan (EX.)	 347 Church Street
O’Leary, Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

CANHAM, Nancy Jane	 William Frederick Canham (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

DOUCETTE, James Wilbert	 Brenda Doucette (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Louis			   100–102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

GILLIS, Lottie	 Patricia Clara Winchester (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Elizabeth June Ellis (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1496	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

KELLY, Kevin Eugene	 Donnie Kelly (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Kevin Kelly)			   4A Riverside Drive
Goose River			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

MacDONALD, Charles J. 	 David J. MacDonald (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Tracadie Cross			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

McGUIRE, Marilyn Anne	 Andrea Milligan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Middleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

PICKARD, Courtney Joan	 Alan Pickard (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Ashley Murnaghan (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Andrew Pickard (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

RICHARD, David Paul	 Alexander Joseph Richard (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Felix			   100–102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

RUNIGHAN, Patrick Francis	 Michael Runighan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

MacDONALD, Gabrielle Sylvia	 Jean Therese O’Brien (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Queens Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

MAXWELL, Melanie Colleen	 Philip William Maxwell (AD.)	 Philip W. Maxwell
Kensington			   56 Victoria Street
Prince Co., PE			   Kensington, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1497

RILEY, Alonzo Brenton, Jr.	 Kyle Riley (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

ANDREWS, David Wayne	 Jennifer Liv Andrews (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Ebenezer			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

DRYSDALE, Myrla Jeanette	 Susan Christine Brousseau (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Halifax			   494 Granville Street
Nova Scotia			   Summerside, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

LINTHORNE, Terrence Thomas	 Amy Linthorne (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Mount Stewart			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

LUND, Charles William	 Sheila Eileen Lund (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

SHAW, William David	 Shawn Jankura (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Belmont Lot 16	 Janine Jakimiec (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

SMITH, Edith G. 	 Kevin Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Edith Gail Smith)	 Kathy Smith (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside	 Kendra Morrison (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE		  (aka Kendra Smith)
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

WARREN, Linda Anne	 Anthony Warren (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Linda Ann Warren)	 Bob Coughlin (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
York, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1498	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

LI, Xiaoning	 Yongjun Wang (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

CAMPBELL, Florence Euphemia	 Gordon B. Campbell (EX.)	 Gordon B. Campbell
	 Jane			   24 Laidlaw Street N.
Cornwall, Queens Co., PE			   P.O. Box 283
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)			   Cannington, ON

DEWAR, Preston Daniel Richard	 Blair Arthur Dewar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Brudenell			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

JOHNSON, Mildred Margaret	 Leda Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Teresa			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacAULAY, Joseph Aeneas	 Hugh Andrew MacAulay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacAUSLAND, Mark Frederick	 Arlene Dawn MacAusland (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Kensington			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacDONALD, Dolores Mabel	 Marlene Delores Fitzsimmons	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Brenda Joyce Nobles (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacDONALD, Kimberly Kathleen	 Paul James MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Canoe Cove			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1499

MacMILLAN, William Stewart	 John MacMillan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

STEWART, Thomas Floyd	 Sandra Joy Ramsay (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Amherst			   97 Queen Street
Cumberland Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

ARCHIBALD, David William	 Cedar Dawn Archibald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Brackley Beach			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

BERNARD, Charles John	 Marion Lucy Bernard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Nail Pond			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

BURKE, Donald Bartholomule	 Sheldon Donald McLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Donald Bartholemew Burke)			   80 Grafton Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

CAHILL, Mary Linda	 Ronald Cahill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris 			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

CAMPBELL, Mary Adele	 Barbara Stevenson, K.C. (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

CURRIE, Joan Marion	 Michael Currie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Belfast	 Scott Currie (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1500	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

FOURNIER, Joseph “Rolland”	 Gary Rolland Fournier (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 Wilfred Michael	 Deborah Ann Fournier (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
	 (aka Joseph Rolland W.M. Fournier)			   Charlottetown, PE
Marshfield, Queens Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

MacDONALD, Anne	 Aaron Bernard MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris	 Paul Kenneth MacDonald (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

MacLEOD, Ian M., Q.C.	 Dorothy M. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

MOLYNEAUX, Earl Edmund	 Gerry MacPhee (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

SMALL, Bruce	 Larry Eherington (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Bruce Small)	 Carletta Small (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Miscouche			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

WONNACOTT, Florence K. 	 Mary R. Chandler (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 K. Jean Peterson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Bradford C. Wonnacott (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

HUGHES, Terrence Joseph	 Gerald Terrance Caseley (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
London			   97 Queen Street
ONT			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

LACEY, Basil	 Colette Jobe (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Basil Dennis Lacey)			   65 Grafton Street
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1501

PILKINGTON, Sarah Elizabeth	 Katherine Pilkington (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

CALLAGHAN, James Louis	 George Silliker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

DAVETIAN, Benet	 Asuman Caliskan (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Charlottetown			   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

FLOOD-VICKERSON, Deborah	 Kalen Kenneth Joseph Vickerson	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Anne (aka Deborah Ann Flood)		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

GALLANT, Florence Margaret	 Andrew Bernard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Margaret (Peggy) Bernard (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

LARTER, Michael Rendel	 Michael John Larter (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Dawn Larter (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

LEMON, Deborah Ann	 Joan Cappa (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Etobicoke			   65 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

McKENNA, Myrtle	 Doreen Weatherbie (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast	 Rick (“Ricky”) Quilty (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1502	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

McPHEE, Charlotte Victoria	 Norma Isabelle Stevens (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Vancouver			   65 Water Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

SWEETAPPLE, Judith Colleen	 Neil Francis Sweetapple (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Rocky Point			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

WOOLDRIDGE, Thelma Mary	 Lawrence (Larry) Wooldridge	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Valerie Ostridge (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

DESGAGNE, Esther Alina	 Caroline Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

MURPHY, Shawn Michael	 Bethany A. Murphy (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Borden-Carleton			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

CARVER, Ernest Wayne	 Charmaine Wright (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Long Creek	 Wayne Carver (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Bryan Carver (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

CONNELL, Twila Lynn	 Robert Wayne Connell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Twila L. Connell)			   65 Grafton Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

DUCHENE, Jane Catherine	 R. Rosemary Martin (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kerry Ann Dompierre (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1503

FORD, Donald Edward	 Donald John Ford (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin 
Cornwall			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

FORD, Marion Eva	 Donald John Ford (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin 
Cornwall			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

JOSHI, Om Parkash	 Dr. Anil Joshi (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Om Prakash Joshi)	 Atula Joshi (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MacDONALD, Shirley Bernice 	 Jessica Marie Hubbard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Fredericton			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
New Brunswick			   Woodstock, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MacRAE, Rosalie Ann	 Caroline Lavigne (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MacWILLIAMS, Brian Boyd	 Tracy Acker Canning (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MURRAY, Vincent Augustine	 Theresa Florence Giles (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth			   97 Queen Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

OSBORNE, Elizabeth Ann	 Cynthia Williams (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1504	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

PHILLIPS, Marilyn Joyce	 Susan Marie Clancey (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin 
Stratford	 Brian Vincent Clancey (EX.)	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

REITSMA, Johannes Jan	 Darrell George Lee Rix (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Johannes Jan Reitsmas)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

YEO, Catherine Eliza	 John M. Yeo (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Darrell Lowe (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (aka Derrill Lowe)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

ARSENAULT, Rita Marie	 Peter Joseph Arsenault (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 Josephine			   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MORRISON, Kenneth John	 Scott Morrison (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

BAKER, Clifford Forbes	 Susan Lorraine Baker-D’Anjou	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

BEAGAN, Joan Theodora	 Theresa Beagan (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

CURRIE, Donald Bruce	 Sharon Elaine Meier (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1505

DOYLE, Dorothy Marie	 Wayne Doyle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Douglas Doyle (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

FISHER, Margaret C. 	 John Fisher (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Lake		  (aka John Bernard Fisher)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

GOSNELL, Phyllis Joan	 Duncan Gosnell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Alexandra			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

HUXTABLE, Brian Wesley	 Carol Elaine McCormack (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Burlington			   106 Main Street
Ontario			   Souris, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

JOHNSTON, Kenny Leo	 Gloria Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Little Pond			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

KOKE, Jean Adriana Hendrika	 Evelyne L.E. Seror (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jean Adriana Maria Koke)			   4A Riverside Drive
Belfast			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

LAIRD, Marjorie Anna	 Helen Easter (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown	 Shirley Larter (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

MacMICKEN, Helen Orenna Anne	 Susan Jill MacMicken Wilson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Carol Lorraine Brehaut (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1506	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

PINEAU, Linda	 David Lawrence Pineau (EX.)	 Ahlstrom Wright
Charlottetown			   200-80 Chippewa Road
Queens Co., PE			   Sherwood Park, AB
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

REID, Marion L. 	 Kevin Reid (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Marion Loretta Reid)	 Maureen Reid (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Charlotteown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

SHERREN, Dorothy Alice	 Douglas Michael Sherren (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown	 Paul Christopher Sherren (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

SMITH, James	 Jemma Jane Smith (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

STOLLER, Nuala M. 	 Robert Stoller (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Rusticoville			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

VEER, Coenraad	 Tanya Catherine Veer-Casey	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 (aka Conrad Veer)		  (EX.) 	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown	 Astra Adriana Veer (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

ANTONELLIS, Mary Frances	 Anthony Antonellis (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Maricopa			   4A Riverside Drive
Arizona, USA			   Montague, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1507

DFPEI 2023-07
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 ORDER:	 DFPEI 2023-07
	 EFFECTIVE:	 1 October 2023

Under the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations and under the Natural Products Marketing 
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N–3, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

CREDIT TRANSFER AND EXCHANGE ORDER

Application	 1.	 This order establishes a system for the transfer of production credits between quota holders 
that are allotted quota by DFPEI and provides for the establishment, control and operation 
of a credit transfer exchange for producers by Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island.

Definitions	 2.	 (1)	 The words herein shall have meanings as found in the Natural Products Marketing 
Act and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations under that Act, or as 
specified below.

			   (2)	 In this order:

(a)	 “buyer” means a milk producer who obtains credits from other milk producers;

(b)	 “cleared” means the process by which the Board shall conduct the transfer of 
credits between milk producers who participate in the exchange;

(c)	 “credit” means an unused unit of milk production, equal to 1 Kg of butterfat 
quota, that is created when daily quota is not filled to its maximum potential, 
including any flexibility granted by DFPEI to manage milk production, as per-
mitted by the quota credit system;

(d)	 “credit transfer” is the re-allocation of one or more credits from one milk producer 
to another, which may be for a fee;

(e)	 “credit transfer exchange” means an exchange established, controlled and oper-
ated by DFPEI for the transfer of credits between milk producers;

(f)	 “DFPEI” means Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island;

(g)	 “milk” includes whole milk and such products of milk that are supplied, pro-
cessed, distributed or sold in any form;

(h)	 “Milk Information System” or “MIS” is a computer software developed by DFPEI 
that allows milk producers access to their information and facilitates business 
transactions between milk producers and DFPEI;

(i)	 “milk producer” means an individual, partnership, corporation, syndicate or busi-
ness group that produces and markets milk for processing;

(j)	 “producer portal” means a secure web-based channel to the MIS that allows milk 
producers to access their individual information and conduct certain business 
transactions related to their operations, including credit and quota transfers;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1508	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

(k)	 “quota” means a milk producer’s share of the market for milk as fixed and allotted 
by DFPEI; and

(l)	 “quota credit system” means a mechanism established by DFPEI that allows milk 
producers to over ship a limited amount of milk compared to their quota al-
location, referred to as over quota production credits; or to under ship a limited 
amount of milk compared to their quota, allocation, referred to as under quota 
production credits; and the over production and under production limits shall be 
established from time to time by the Board;

(m)	“seller” means a milk producer who transfers credits to other producers.

(n)	 “violation” means a failure to meet standards by the accumulation of one or more 
infractions as determined in the DFPEI Violations and Penalties Order

Credit Transfer	 3.	 Credits may be transferred between milk producers and any credit transfers shall be 
transacted under the conditions established by this order.

Credit Transfer

Exchange	 4.	 DFPEI shall operate a credit transfer exchange to facilitate credit transfers between 
milk producers. All transactions through the exchange shall be subject to the limits and 
conditions created in this order. Effective 1 January 2024 the credit transfer exchange 
shall be the only authorized mechanism for transferring credits between milk producers.

Credit Transfer

Quantities and	 5.	 Credits may be transferred in quantities expressed in kilograms of butterfat, rounded to
Limits			   zero decimal places. The quantity of credits an individual milk producer may transfer at 

any one time shall be limited to an amount specified from time to time by DFPEI. The 
specified maximum number of credits a milk producer may purchase or sell each month 
as of the date this order comes into effect shall be equal to not more than twenty-five 
percent (25%) of the production permitted by the milk producer’s quota for the calendar 
month in which the transfer occurs. For this calculation, the production permitted for the 
calendar month the credit transfer occurs is calculated by multiplying the milk producer’s 
current daily quota allocation by the number of days in the calendar month.

Reduced Transfer

Limits for	 6.	 Notwithstanding S.5 (above) the number of credits a milk producer may purchase in a
Quality Violations			   month shall be reduced under the following circumstances:

(1)	 a milk producer that has incurred one (1) violation resulting in penalties in any 12 
consecutive months, as specified in the current DFPEI Violations and Penalties 
Order, shall be limited to purchasing not more than twenty percent (20%) of the 
production permitted by the milk producer’s quota for the calendar month follow-
ing the month in which the violation occurs, and this limitation shall continue in 
succeeding months until the milk producer records two (2) consecutive months 
without incurring additional violations;

(2)	 a milk producer that has incurred two (2) violations resulting in penalties in any 
12 consecutive months, as specified in the current DFPEI Violations and Penalties 
Order, shall be limited to purchasing not more than ten percent (10%) of the pro-
duction permitted by the milk producer’s quota in the calendar month following 
the month in which the second violation occurs, and this limitation shall continue 
in succeeding months until the milk producer records three (3) consecutive months 
without incurring additional violations;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1509

(3)	 a milk producer that has incurred three (3) or more violations resulting in penalties 
in any 12 consecutive months, as specified in the current DFPEI Violations and 
Penalties Order, shall be prohibited from purchasing credits in the calendar month 
following the month in which the last violation occurs, and this prohibition shall 
continue in succeeding months until the milk producer records four (4) consecutive 
months without incurring additional violations.

Exchange 

established	 7.	 DFPEI hereby establishes and will operate an exchange for the transfer of credits held by 
milk producers.

Eligible 

Participants	 8.	 Only milk producers shall be eligible to participate in the exchange.

Offer prices	 9.	 Milk producers may offer to sell or buy credits at any price unless a price limit is 
established by the Board.

Offer amounts	 10.	Milk producers may offer to buy or sell credits within the limits established by this order, 
or other limits as may be determined by the Board from time to time.

Offer forms	 11.	Offers to buy or sell credits on the exchange shall only be accepted if submitted through 
the current producer portal or on a form provided by, or approved by, DFPEI.

Exchange 

Opening	 12.	The exchange will be open to receive offers to buy or sell credits on the first business day 
of each month.

Offers	 13.	Offers shall specify the quantity of credits offered to buy or sell and the price of the offer.

(1)	 A milk producer may submit a maximum of 3 bids per exchange.

(2)	 Offers made through the producer portal must be received at the DFPEI office prior 
to midnight on the 18th day of each month to be included in the exchange. 

(3)	 Offers received by other means must be received at the DFPEI office not later than 
4 PM on the 18th day of each month.

(4)	 When the 18th day of a month falls on a weekend or statutory holiday, the dead-
lines for submitting bids shall be extended to the next business day.

(5)	 Where a milk producer does not use the MIS portal to submit a bid DFPEI will 
accept a form delivered to the office, or submitted by facsimile, scan or other elec-
tronic means, provided the offer is signed or endorsed by another method, such as 
an email from the producer.

(6)	 Offers made through the producer portal shall be accepted free of charge.

(7)	 Offers submitted by any means other than the producer portal shall be subject to a 
processing fee of $15.00 per transaction.

Changing offers	 14.	A milk producer may change or cancel an offer to buy or sell credits, provided that such 
change or cancellation is made through the producer portal or in writing and the notice 
of change or cancellation is received at the DFPEI office prior to the exchange deadlines 
specified in S.13.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1510	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

Conflicting	 15.	A milk producer may only offer to buy or sell credits in any month. If a producer has
offers		  submitted offers to buy and orders to sell quota in the same month, the orders shall be 

deemed in conflict and only the last offer submitted shall be included in the exchange.
Closing and

clearing the	 16.	The exchange shall close as of midnight on the 18th day of the month of transfer. If the
Exchange		  18th day of the month falls on a weekend or a statutory holiday, bids must be received 

by the times established in S.13 and the exchange shall close at midnight on the next 
business day. No offers or changes to existing offers shall be accepted after the exchange 
has closed. DFPEI shall establish the clearing price, clear the exchange and publish the 
exchange results by noon on the second business day following the close of the exchange.

Clearing price	 17.	DFPEI shall determine the clearing price for the exchange in the following manner:

(1)	 offers to sell credits shall be accumulated based on the prices at which the credits 
are offered for sale, from the lowest to the highest price offered;

(2)	 offers to buy credits shall be accumulated based on the prices offered to purchase 
credits, from the highest price to the lowest price offered; and

(3)	 the price at which the least difference between the accumulated number of credits 
offered for sale and the accumulated number of credits offered for purchase occurs 
shall determine the clearing price for the exchange.

Exchange does

not clear	 18.	 If no point is reached where the number of credits for sale is equal to, or nearly equal 
to, the number of credits offered for purchase, the exchange shall not clear, and no 
transactions shall be recorded for that exchange.

Distribution 

of Credits	 19.	DFPEI shall transfer credits to exchange participants as follows:

(1)	 If the accumulated number of credits offered for sale and the accumulated number 
of credits offered to purchase at the clearing price are equal, then all offers to pur-
chase at or above the clearing price shall be satisfied by all offers to sell at or below 
the clearing price;

(2)	 If the accumulated number of credits offered for sale at or below the clearing price 
is greater than the accumulated number of credits offered for purchase at or above 
the clearing price, DFPEI shall distribute credits to all successful buyers using 
credits from all successful sellers on a rotating basis in 1.0 credit increments, ex-
cept that the last iteration of distribution shall be made from successful sellers in 
the order in which bids were received, until all successful offers to purchase are 
satisfied; and

(3)	 If the accumulated number of credits offered for purchase at or above the clearing 
price is greater than the accumulated number of credits offered for sale at or below 
the clearing price, DFPEI shall distribute all credits offered from all successful 
sellers to all successful buyers on a rotating basis in 1.0 credit increments, except 
that the last iteration of distribution shall be made to successful buyers in the order 
in which offers were received, until all successful sell offers are exhausted.

Payments 

to DFPEI	 20.	Payment for credits purchased and any related fees shall be deducted from each buyer’s 
final payout for the month prior to the month of the exchange (i.e.- for clarity, this is the 
payment to producers issued on or about the 10th day of the month following the month 
of the exchange).



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1511

Payments to	 21.	DFPEI shall issue payment to sellers, less any related fees, as a credit on the final payout 
sellers		  to producers for the month prior to the month of the exchange.

Transfer of	 22.	DFPEI shall transfer the credits from sellers’ accounts to buyers’ accounts in the month of
credits		  the exchange.

Insufficient	 23.	 If a buyer’s payout is not sufficient to cover the cost of credits purchased, the buyer shall
Funds		  be invoiced for the remaining balance, which will be due not later than the 15th day of the 

month following the month of the exchange. Failure to settle the invoice by the due date 
shall result in the milk producer being suspended from purchasing credits until all arrears 
are received.

Accounting	 24.	DFPEI shall maintain accounting records for the operation of the exchange and shall 
submit audited financial statements on the records of the exchange at its annual meeting 
and make an accounting of its operation based on the fiscal year of Dairy Farmers of 
Prince Edward Island.

Assignment

Prohibited	 25.	Credits may not be assigned to lenders. A milk producer’s obligation created by an 
assignment of quota to a lender is not relieved by any credit transfer transaction.

Revocation	 26.	Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Orders DFPEI 2021-06 is hereby revoked.

Commencement	 27.	This Order comes into force on the first day of October, 2023.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 27th day of September 2023.

Gordon MacBeath, Chair
Connie Gorrill, Secretary

42



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1512	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 10th day of Oc-
tober, 2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

41 – 42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on the 25th day of October, 2023, 
at the hour of twelve o’clock noon, real prop-
erty located at 747 Strathcona Road – Rte 312, 
Strathcona, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 521062-000 
assessed in the name of Jake Widdis.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 10th day of Oc-
tober, 2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

41 – 42

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on the 25th day of October, 
2023, at the hour of twelve o’clock noon, real 
property located at Priest Pond, Kings County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 609719-000 assessed in the name of 
Winona Webber.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 10th day of Oc-
tober, 2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

41 – 42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on the 25th day of October, 2023, 
at the hour of twelve o’clock noon, real property 
located at 1146 St. Charles Road – Rte 308, 
St. Charles, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 653816-000 
assessed in the name of Estate of Leonard Lee 
McCormack.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1513

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 10th day of Oc-
tober, 2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

41 – 42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 PREMDOR
Owner:	Masonite International Corporation/ 
	 Corporation Internationale Masonite
	 c/o Cassels Brock, 2200 HSBC Building
	 885 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3E8
Registration Date:	 October 10, 2023

Name:	 PREMDOR ENTRY SYSTEMS/LES 
	 SYSTEMES PREMDOR ENTRY
Owner:	Masonite International Corporation/ 
	 Corporation Internationale Masonite
	 c/o Cassels Brock, 2200 HSBC Building
	 885 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3E8
Registration Date:	 October 10, 2023

Name:	 SLIGHT ADJUSTMENTS 
	 ORGANIZATION
Owner:	Erica Perry
	 66 Riverbank Dr, 
	 Johnstons River, PE  C1B 3E8
Registration Date:	 October 10, 2023

Name:	 JEFFERY MACKINNON TRUCKING
Owner:	Jeff MacKinnon
	 286 Royalty Rd, 
	 Milton Station, PE  C1E 3E5
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on the 25th day of October, 2023, 
at the hour of twelve o’clock noon, real property 
located at 13 Blackett Road, Little Pond, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 153288-000 assessed in the 
name of Preston Fahey and Crystal Oikle.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 10th day of Oc-
tober, 2023.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

41 – 42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on the 25th day of October, 
2023, at the hour of twelve o’clock noon, mo-
bile home located at 3066 Rte 2, Dingwells 
Mills, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 1520469-000 
assessed in the name of Betty Louise Blaisdell.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1514	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

Name:	 103162 P.E.I. INC.
	 2711 Buntain Rd - Rte 243
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 103163 P.E.I. INC.
	 65 Maplewood Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5E7
Incorporation Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 103164 P.E.I. INC.
	 65 Maplewood Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5E7
Incorporation Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 ABC COMFORT RENTAL 
	 PROPERTIES INC.
	 61 Kenwood Cir
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1Z8
Incorporation Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 ARGYLE AUTO SALES 
	 INCORPORATED
	 7116 Rte 19
	 Argyle Shore, PE  C0A 1H7
Incorporation Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 BUYERS CANADA INC.
	 363 Elm St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4Y6
Incorporation Date:	 October 15, 2023

Name:	 CHARLOTTETOWN BAKERY INC.
	 8 Hyde St
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 DEVI GREENS INC.
	 51 Russell St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2T4
Incorporation Date:	 October 07, 2023

Name:	 GROOM HOLDINGS INC.
	 122 Gaudet Cr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5E1
Incorporation Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 INFINITY HOLDINGS INC.
	 26 Mullaghmore Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1P2
Incorporation Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 ESPRIT BEACH HOUSE
Owner:	DTDL Holdings Inc.
	 142 Gillespie Av, 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 0A7
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:	 HVB AGCONSULTING
Owner:	Henricus (Harry) Broek
	 101 Arr Beach Ln, 
	 Beach Point, PE  C0A 1V0
Registration Date:	 October 12, 2023
42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103145 P.E.I. INC.
	 610 South Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3Z7
Incorporation Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 103156 P.E.I. INC.
	 4827 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 Eldon, PE  C0A 1A0
Incorporation Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 103157 P.E.I. INC.
	 208 Mason Rd
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2E9
Incorporation Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 103158 P.E.I. INC.
	 850 Read Dr
	 Travellers Rest, PE  C1N 4J8
Incorporation Date:	 October 10, 2023

Name:	 103160 P.E.I. INC.
	 35 Greenfield Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3N3
Incorporation Date:	 October 10, 2023

Name:	 103161 P.E.I. INC.
	 6 Day Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0E5
Incorporation Date:	 October 10, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1515

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 FORTUNE RIVER HOMEOWNERS’ 
	 ASSOCIATION INC.
	 18 Harbourview Drive
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1V7
Incorporation Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 LESLIE’S LANE HOMEOWNERS 
	 ASSOCIATION INC.
	 54 Old Anchor Lane
	 Lower Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 PRINCE COUNTY RESIDENTIAL 
	 PROPERTY SERVICES LTD.
	 654 Stafford St. 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N5P3
Incorporation Date:	 October 03, 2022
42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived:

Name:	 NVS INC.
Effective Date:	 October 06, 2023

Name:	 P.E.I. AUTO RENTAL INC.
Effective Date:	 October 11, 2023

Name:	 VERBATES INC.
Effective Date:	 October 03, 2023
42

Name:	 JW ADVERTISING COMPANY INC.
	 40 Southway Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2K5
Incorporation Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 PINE GROVE GROUP OF 
	 COLLEGES INC.
	 149 Sherwood Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0E4
Incorporation Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 REGENT REVIVAL PROPERTIES 
	 INC.
	 220 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9M5
Incorporation Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:	 VIDA LIVING (DUCKS) INC.
	 141 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 October 16, 2023
42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:		  FLUFF N BUFF CERTIFIED 
		  GROOMING INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
		  the company
Effective Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:		  LAMARCO DEVELOPMENTS INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
		  the company
Effective Date:	 October 12, 2023
42



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1516	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Co-operative Associations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-23, s.13

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Co-operative Associations Act Letters 
Patent have been issued by the Minister to the 
following:

Name:	 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND JEWISH 
	 COMMUNITY CEMETERY 
	 CO-OPERATIVE LIMITED
	 130 Parkside Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M5
Incorporation Date:	 Sept 11, 2023
42

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 BLOSSOMING HEART YOGA
Owner:	Kristen Smyj
	 195 Kelvin Rd - Rte 109
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:	 CAISSIE LUMBER
Owner:	Brock Caissie
	 520 Abney Rd
	 Abney, PE  C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 October 07, 2023

Name:	 HAZEL GROVE CREATIONS
Owner:	Marilyn Jane Batuszkin
	 20493 Rte 2
	 Hazel Grove, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 October 09, 2023

Name:	 EAST COAST CARRIAGE HOMES
Owner:	Darren Francis
	 222 Murphy Rd
	 Clermont, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 October 10, 2023

Name:	 BUTTON BOOKS
Owner:	Eliza Blacquiere
	 3085 Garfield Rd - Rte 207
	 Eldon, PE  C0A 1A0
Owner:	Janet Blacquiere
	 3085 Garfield Rd - Rte 207
	 Eldon, PE  C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 October 10, 2023

Name:	 CORBETT FARMS
Owner:	Cody Corbett
	 439 Taylor Rd
	 Granville, PE  C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 October 10, 2023

Name:	 DARNLEY BY THE BASINN
Owner:	Alvira Robar
	 1028 Greenwood Park Dr
	 Kingston, ON  K7K 7C7
Owner:	Patrick Robar
	 1028 Greenwood Park Dr
	 Kingston, ON  K7K 7C7
Registration Date:	 October 10, 2023

Name:	 PRO ISLAND PAINTING SERVICES
Owner:	Marc William Perry
	 88 Gerald St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2M8
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2023

Name:	 SAIGON PHO - VIETNAMESE 
	 RESTAURANT
Owner:	Amita Eatery Inc.
	 6 Spruce St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3G6
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2023

Name:	 LAMININ FITNESS & LIFESTYLE 
	 WELLNESS
Owner:	Melissa Hackett-Gallant
	 8151 Rte 11
	 Maximeville, PE  C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2023

Name:	 MARITIME METAL DETECTORS
Owner:	Chris Dale Costain
	 1 Fountain Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6L9
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1517

Name:	 FONZIES TRUCKING AND 
	 RENOVATION
Owner:	Wendy A Profit
	 2855 Union Rd - Rte 152
	 Woodvale, PE  C0B 1K0
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2023

Name:	 THE JOGGLER’S BUSKER
Owner:	Michael Bergeron
	 83 Wygant Pl
	 Stanley Bridge, PE  C0A 1M0
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2023

Name:	 NORTHERN LIGHTS 
	 BOOKKEEPING
Owner:	Geneen Dawn Lee Bergman
	 724 Eliot River Rd - Rte 249
	 Green Bay, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 October 11, 2023

Name:	 OUTLAW HOCKEY
Owner:	Harpwil Holdings Inc.
	 250 Water St, Suite 401
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1B6
Registration Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 SYSTEM SPIN TECHNOLOGY 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Chris Creamer
	 10 Raspberry Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0H8
Registration Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 DIVERGENT LAND MODELING
Owner:	Dan Leo Murnaghan
	 989 Donagh Rd - Rte 257
	 Donagh, PE  C1B 0X1
Registration Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 APEX E-COMMERCE
Owner:	Hussein Mansoor
	 164 Mount Edward Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5T2
Registration Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 HUDSON’S HEAT PUMP CLEANING
Owner:	Hudson Graham Robert Gardiner-Butler
	 1415 Peters Rd - Rte 324
	 Alma, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 SALT MERCHANTILE & HOME
Owner:	Danae Ingersoll
	 12 Saint Clair Ln
	 New Glasgow, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 JB PROPERTIES
Owner:	Jordan Buchanan
	 261 Centennial Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4M2
Registration Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 JACOBS CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Meagan Rae MacEachern
	 806 Crooked Creek Rd - Rte 251
	 Wheatley River, PE  C1E 0M4
Owner:	Ryan Andrew Jacobs
	 806 Crooked Creek Rd - Rte 251
	 Wheatley River, PE  C1E 0M4
Registration Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 ASSET RISE MANAGEMENT
Owner:	102848 P.E.I. Inc.
	 61 Central St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3L2
Registration Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 ELITE POWERSPORT SERVICE 
	 AND REPAIR
Owner:	Curtis Adrian Bernard
	 5310 Rte 225
	 Shamrock, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 HOME HANDYMAN
Owner:	James Hood
	 7 Crosby St
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 LK TRACTOR SERVICES
Owner:	Lorna Koughan
	 1156 Loyalist Rd - Rte 256
	 Springvale, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 THE RENOVATION STANDARD
Owner:	Stephen Gallant
	 8151 Rte 11
	 Maximeville, PE  C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 October 13, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1518	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

Name:	 NICHOLSON CONTRACTING
Owner:	Wayne Joel Nicholson
	 608 Main St
	 O’Leary, PE  C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 AZTECA MEXICAN RESTAURANT
Owner:	Claudia Balderas Becerril
	 29 Jessie St
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5
Registration Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 THE CACKLEBERRY COOP
Owner:	Erica Allen
	 3573 Rte 12
	 Grand River, PE  C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:	 October 14, 2023

Name:	 DYNAMIC DUO CLEANING 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Brittany McKendrick
	 505 O’Rourke Rd - Rte 162
	 Central Kildare, PE  C0B 2B0
Owner:	Tiffany Richard
	 4079 O’Leary Rd - Rte 142
	 Springfield West, PE  C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2023

Name:	 L3M3 LOCATION
Owner:	Magdalena Mahlstedt
	 10 Lupin Ln
	 Brackley Beach, PE  C1E 2T3
Registration Date:	 October 15, 2023

Name:	 ESTHETICS BY ALEXA
Owner:	Alexa McAllister
	 18 Mount Tryon Rd - Rte 115
	 North Tryon, PE  C0B 1A0
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:	 SHAWN’S CONSULTING SERVICES
Owner:	Shawn Francis MacGillivray
	 8 Trainor St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1S3
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:	 MAKING MEMORIES COTTAGES
Owner:	Claude William Gavin
	 43 Smith Dr
	 West Point, PE  C0B 1V0
Owner:	Myrna Cathleen Gavin
	 43 Smith Dr
	 West Point, PE  C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:	 LEGAULT PEST MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Rentokil Canada Corporation
	 600 - 1741 Lower Water Street
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 0J2
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:	 FUTU CANADA
Owner:	Moomoo Financial Canada Inc.
	 66 Wellington Street West
	 Suite 5300, TD Bank Tower
	 Toronto, ON  M5K 1E7
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:	 MOOMOO CA
Owner:	Moomoo Financial Canada Inc.
	 66 Wellington Street West
	 Suite 5300, TD Bank Tower
	 Toronto, ON  M5K 1E7
Registration Date:October 16, 2023

Name:	 MOOMOO CANADA
Owner:	Moomoo Financial Canada Inc.
	 66 Wellington Street West
	 Suite 5300, TD Bank Tower
	 Toronto, ON  M5K 1E7
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:	 PAT PAINTS
Owner:	Patrick Barlow
	 126 Maggie Ln
	 Covehead Road, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:	 FOXLEY RIVER COTTAGE
Owner:	Peter Ross Nunan
	 75 Foxley Dr
	 Foxley River, PE  C0B 1H0
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:	 THE GAMERS LOUNGE
Owner:	Matthew Poirier
	 141 Ottawa St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1W6
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023
42



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1519

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 KEOUGH, O’BRIEN, SHEA 
	 CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL 
	 ACCOUNTANTS
Owner:	Greg O’Brien
	 38 Hawthorne Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5N3
Owner:	Jeff Keough
	 46 Doyles Lg
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 0X4
Owner:	Jeremy Koughan
	 573 Quinn Rd - Rte 249
	 Elmwood, PE  C0A 1C0
Amendment Date:	 October 12, 2023
42

______________________________________________________

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 CADILLAC FINANCIAL
Owner:	General Motors Financial of Canada, 
	 Ltd./Financiere General Motors du 
	 Canada Ltée
	 2001 Sheppard Ave. East 
	 Toronto, ON  M2L 4Z8
Registration Date:	 October 27, 2021
42

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE 
BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS

Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.54.1(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing business name registrations filed under 
the Partnership Act have expired. It is the inten-
tion of the Director of Consumer, Corporate and 
Insurance Services to remove these business 
name registrations on the expiration of ninety 
days after publication of this notice if said busi-
ness name registrations have not been renewed. 
Please see the end of this list for information on 
filing a renewal. 

Business Name

Agyle Intelligence
Blue Ridge Construct
Can-Am Auto Sales
Cheese Lady’s Gouda
Cornwall Road House
Elmsdale Corner Gas & Convenience
Hitech Farming
Island Stoneware
It’s About Time Antiques and Gifts
J Mac Electric
Master Gift Basket
Novus Auto Glass
PEI Travel Clinic
Sidewalk Grill
Social Science
Tee It Up Golf
Timeless Treasures Antiques & More
Weeks Auto Sales
Winds Corner Store
Woodleigh Replicas
Worth Consulting Group
42



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1520	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

Legislative Assembly
of Prince Edward Island

Private Bills

The Rules of the Legislative Assembly of Prince 
Edward Island state the requirements which 
must be met before introduction of a private bill 
in the Legislative Assembly.

Notice is hereby served that Rules 72 through 
77 apply to any person or organization who may 
wish to have a private bill introduced during the 
1st Session of the 67th General Assembly.

Joseph A. Jeffrey
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly

41 – 44

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIX – NO. 42

October 21, 2023

BOARD ORDERS
Natural Products Marketing Act
Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island
	 Credit Transfer and Exchange Order
		  DFPEI 2023-07........................................1507

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amendments
Fluff N Buff Certified Grooming Inc. ........1515
Lamarco Developments Inc. ......................1515

Incorporations
103145 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1514
103156 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1514
103157 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1514
103158 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1514
103160 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1514
103161 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1514
103162 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1514 
 

NOTICE OF PETITION 
FOR PRIVATE BILL

(pursuant to Rule 73(2)(b) of Rules of the 
Legislative Assembly of Prince Edward Island)

TAKE NOTICE that during the Fall 2023 
sitting of the Legislative Assembly of Prince 
Edward Island, Amalgamated Dairies Limited 
(“ADL”) will present a petition (the “Petition”) 
for a private bill to amend An Act to Incorporate 
Amalgamated Dairies Limited, S.P.E.I. 1953, 
c. 55 (assented to on April 2, 1953), as amended 
from time to time (the “Act”).  

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the 
general terms of the scope of the Petition are to 
present a private bill to:

1.	 amend section 10 of the Act to change 
the size of ADL’s board of directors 
from fifteen (15) to a board comprised 
of eleven (11) to fifteen (15) directors.

2.	 repeal and replace subsection 19(b) 
of the Act to change the membership 
in ADL from all persons over sixteen 
(16) years of age who are producers, 
patrons and shareholders to all natural 
persons eighteen (18) years of age 
or older, corporations, partnerships, 
trusts, or estates who are producers, 
patrons and shareholders. It also adds 
a prohibition against the transfer 
of membership shares, directly or 
indirectly, without the written approval 
of ADL’s board of directors.

DATED at Summerside, Prince Edward 
Island this 6th day of October 2023.

JEFFERY A. CORMIER
KEY MURRAY LAW

Lawyers/Avocats
494 Granville Street

P.O. Box 1570
Summerside, PE  C1N 4K4

Lawyer for the Petitioner,
Amalgamated Dairies Limited

41 – 42



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 21, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1521

103163 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1514
103164 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1514
ABC Comfort Rental Properties Inc. .........1514
Argyle Auto Sales Incorporated..................1514
Buyers Canada Inc. ....................................1514
Charlottetown Bakery Inc. .........................1514
Devi Greens Inc. ........................................1514
Groom Holdings Inc. .................................1514
Infinity Holdings Inc. .................................1514
JW Advertising Company Inc. ...................1515
Pine Grove Group of Colleges Inc. ............1515
Regent Revival Properties Inc. ..................1515
Vida Living (Ducks) Inc. ...........................1515

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Letters Patent
Fortune River Homeowners’ Association 
	 Inc. .......................................................1515
Leslie’s Lane Homeowners Association 
	 Inc. .......................................................1515
Prince County Residential Property 
	 Services Ltd. ........................................1515

Revived Companies
NVS Inc. ....................................................1515
P.E.I. Auto Rental Inc. ................................1515
Verbates Inc. ...............................................1515

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Keats, Victor John.......................................1489
Phinney, James Neil....................................1489

Executors’ Notices
Allen, Marion L. ........................................1487
Arsenault, Mary Melvina............................1487
Baglole, Elvira............................................1487
Bevan, David Glendon................................1487
Birt, Douglas James....................................1487
Bryenton, Wallace.......................................1488
Curley, George Francis Raymond...............1488
Hutt, Gertrude Edna....................................1488
Lecky, Virginia Hall....................................1488
MacDonald, Ernest James...........................1488
MacDonald, Grant Donald Leonard...........1488
MacMillan, Calvin Harold..........................1488
McInnis, Rodney Bernard...........................1488
Moir, Shirley Harriet...................................1489
Paton, Margaret Mildred.............................1489
Ripley, Richard Arthur................................1489
Smith, Harry Thomas..................................1489
Somers, Charles William............................1489

MISCELLANEOUS
Co-operative Associations Act
Granting Letters Patent
	 Prince Edward Island Jewish Community
	 Cemetery Co-Operative Limited..........1516

Legislative Assembly of 
Prince Edward Island
Rules of the Legislative Assembly 
	 Introduction of Private Bills......................1520

Petition for Private Bill.............................1520

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Blaisdell, Betty Louise............................1513
		  Fahey, Preston..........................................1513
		  McCormack, Leonard Lee, Estate of.......1512
		  Oikle, Crystal...........................................1513
		  Webber, Winona.......................................1512
		  Widdis, Jake.............................................1512

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
Cadillac Financial.......................................1519

Dissolutions
Esprit Beach House.....................................1514
HVB AGConsulting....................................1514
Jeffery MacKinnon Trucking......................1513
Premdor.......................................................1513
Premdor Entry Systems/Les Systemes 
	 Premdor Entry......................................1513
Slight Adjustments Organization................1513

Intention to Remove Business Name 
	 Registrations.......................................1519

Registrations
Apex E–Commerce.....................................1517
Asset Rise Management..............................1517
Azteca Mexican Restaurant........................1518
Blossoming Heart Yoga..............................1516
Button Books..............................................1516
Cackleberry Coop, The...............................1518
Caissie Lumber...........................................1516
Corbett Farms..............................................1516
Darnley By The Basinn...............................1516
Divergent Land Modeling...........................1517
Dynamic Duo Cleaning Services................1518
East Coast Carriage Homes........................1516



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1522	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 21, 2023

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.

Elite Powersport Service and Repair..........1517
Esthetics By Alexa......................................1518
Fonzies Trucking and Renovation..............1517
Foxley River Cottage..................................1518
Futu Canada................................................1518
Gamers Lounge, The...................................1518
Hazel Grove Creations................................1516
Home Handyman........................................1517
Hudson’s Heat Pump Cleaning...................1517
Jacobs Construction....................................1517
JB Properties...............................................1517
Joggler’s Busker, The..................................1517
L3M3 Location...........................................1518
Laminin Fitness & Lifestyle Wellness........1516
Legault Pest Management...........................1518
LK Tractor Services....................................1517
Making Memories Cottages........................1518

Maritime Metal Detectors...........................1516
Moomoo CA...............................................1518
Moomoo Canada.........................................1518
Nicholson Contracting................................1518
Northern Lights Bookkeeping.....................1517
Outlaw Hockey...........................................1517
Pat Paints.....................................................1518
Pro Island Painting Services.......................1516
Renovation Standard, The...........................1517
Saigon Pho - Vietnamese Restaurant..........1516
Salt Merchantile & Home...........................1517
Shawn’s Consulting Services......................1518
System Spin Technology Solutions.............1517

Update Partners
Keough, O’Brien, Shea Chartered 
	 Professional Accountants......................1519



October 21, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 233 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

EC2023-897 

 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 

LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSES REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated October 13, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 18 of the Regulated Health Professions Act Licensed Practical 
Nurses Regulations (EC150/18) is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (2): 

Administering a vaccine 

(3) Notwithstanding subsection (2), a licensed practical nurse is authorized to 
administer by any means a vaccine prescribed by a person authorized to 
practise as a pharmacist under the laws of this province. 

2. These regulations come into force on October 21, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 adds a provision authorizing a licensed practical nurse to administer 

by any means a vaccine prescribed by a pharmacist. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 



234 ROYAL GAZETTE October 21, 2023 

EC2023-898 

 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 

REGISTERED NURSES REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated October 13, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 13 of the Regulated Health Professions Act Registered Nurses 
Regulations (EC551/23) is amended by the addition of the following 
after subsection (2): 

Administering a vaccine 

(3) Notwithstanding subsection (2), a registered nurse is authorized to 
administer by any means a vaccine prescribed by a person authorized to 
practise as a pharmacist under the laws of this province. 

2. These regulations come into force on October 21, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 adds a provision authorizing a registered nurse to administer by any 

means a vaccine prescribed by a pharmacist.  

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

James Aiken 

Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

 



October 21, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 235 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act 

Licensed Practical Nurses 

Regulations 

 
EC150/18 

 
s.18(3) [added] 

[eff] Oct. 21/2023 

 
EC2023-897 

(13.10.2023) 

 
233 

      
R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act 

Registered Nurses Regulations  

 

EC551/23 

 

s.13(3) [added] 

[eff] Oct. 21/2023 

 

EC2023-898 

(13.10.2023) 

 

234 

      

 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	DFPEI 2023-07 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - Credit Transfer and Exchange Order
	Notices of Tax Sale, Kings County (5)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT (Companies Act)
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT (Co-operative Associations Act)
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
	NOTICE OF PETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL
	Legislative Assembly of Prince Edward Island - Rules regarding introduction of Private Bills
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSES REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - REGISTERED NURSES REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II INDEX




